

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2015-1427
	:	
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Cuyahoga County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Eighth Appellate District
DEMETRIUS JONES,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellee.	:	Case No. 101258
	:	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY  
GENERAL MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY (0024626)  
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio

BRETT S. HAMMOND\* (0091757)  
*\*Counsel of Record*

ERIC E. MURPHY\* (0083284)  
State Solicitor

DANIEL T. VAN (0084614)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys  
The Justice Center, 8th Floor  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
216-443-7800

*\*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)  
Deputy Solicitor  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Appellant  
State of Ohio

[eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

RUSSELL S. BENSING\* (0010602)  
*\*Counsel of Record*

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

600 IMG Building  
1360 East Ninth Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
216-241-6650  
[rbensing@ameritech.net](mailto:rbensing@ameritech.net)

Counsel for Appellee  
Demetrius Jones

TERRENCE K. SCOTT\* (0082019)  
Assistant State Public Defender  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-5394

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Ohio Public Defender

ROBERT TOBIK (0029286)  
Cuyahoga County Public Defender  
ERIKA B. CUNLIFF\* (0074480)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
CULLEN SWEENEY (0077187)  
JEFFREY GAMSOS (0043869)  
Assistant Public Defenders  
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
216-443-7583

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Cuyahoga County Public Defender and  
Cuyahoga Criminal Defense Lawyers  
Association

GEORGIA E. YANCHAR (0071458)  
ALEXANDER B. REICH\* (0084869)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
1405 East Sixth Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
216-622-8200

KEVIN P. MARTIN  
53 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

ALEXANDRA D. VALENTI  
BRIGID M. MORRIS  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10019

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Joyful Hearts Foundation, Aequitas: The  
Prosecutors' Resource on Violence Against  
Women, Rape Abuse Incest National  
Network, Ohio Alliance to End Sexual  
Violence, and National Alliance to End  
Sexual Violence

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
<b><i>Amicus Curiae Proposition of Law:</i></b>	
<i>To prevail under a theory that pre-indictment delay violated due process, a defendant must first show actual prejudice with specific, concrete allegations supported by the evidence; vague, speculative, or conclusory allegations do not suffice.</i> .....	
A. State and federal courts are in broad agreement that a defendant asserting a pre-indictment delay claim must provide concrete and non-speculative evidence of actual prejudice.....	3
B. Neither Jones nor his amici provide any reason for the Court to depart from its settled rule that Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution is generally coextensive with federal due-process protections.....	7
C. A court should rarely if ever grant a motion to dismiss on the basis of pre-indictment delay .....	9
D. Jones has not demonstrated that the allegedly missing exculpatory evidence could not be obtained by other means .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re B.C.</i> , 141 Ohio St. 3d 55, 2014-Ohio-4558.....	7
<i>Jones v. Angelone</i> , 94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799.....	8
<i>Peebles v. Clement</i> , 63 Ohio St. 2d 314 (1980) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Heller v. Miller</i> , 61 Ohio St. 2d 6 (1980).....	7
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 429, 2015-Ohio-3954.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bode</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 155, 2015-Ohio-1519.....	8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 444, 2015-Ohio-2438.....	8
<i>State v. Cochenour</i> , No. 98CA2440, 1999 WL 152127 (4th Dist. March 8, 1999) .....	4, 11
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 118 Ohio App. 3d 73 (2nd Dist. 1997) .....	4, 11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2007–Ohio–7216 (7th Dist.) .....	4
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 2015-Ohio-3144 (8th Dist.) .....	6
<i>State v. Drummond</i> , 2015-Ohio-939 (11th Dist.) .....	4
<i>State v. Heath</i> , No. CA 96-04-035, 1997 WL 44374 (12th Dist. Feb. 3, 1997).....	4
<i>State v. Klusty</i> , 2015-Ohio-2843 (5th Dist.) .....	4

<i>State v. Luck</i> , 15 Ohio St. 3d 150 (1984) .....	6, 7, 11
<i>State v. Mapp</i> , 2011-Ohio-4468 (3rd Dist.) .....	4
<i>State v. Mizell</i> , 2008-Ohio-4907 (1st Dist.) .....	4
<i>State v. Peoples</i> , 2003-Ohio-4680 (10th Dist.) .....	4
<i>State v. Stricker</i> , 2004-Ohio-3557 (10th Dist.) .....	4
<i>State v. Tillman</i> , 66 Ohio App. 3d 464 (9th Dist. 1990) .....	4
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 437, 2002-Ohio-5059.....	5, 6
<i>State v. Walls</i> , No. CA99-10-174, 2000 WL 1818567 (12th Dist. Dec. 11, 2000) .....	4, 7
<i>State v. Whiting</i> , 84 Ohio St. 3d 215 (1998) .....	11
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 344 (1996) .....	8
<i>State v. Zimbeck</i> , 195 Ohio App. 3d 729, 2011-Ohio-2171 (6th Dist.).....	4, 11
<i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>United States v. Butz</i> , 982 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>United States v. Colonna</i> , 360 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>United States v. Corbin</i> , 734 F.2d 643 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Doerr</i> , 886 F.2d 944 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	4
<i>United States v. Fuesting</i> , 845 F.2d 664 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	3
<i>United States v. Ismaili</i> , 828 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 446 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 11
<i>United States v. King</i> , 560 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1977).....	4
<i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	6
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 704 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	6
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 925 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 491 F. App'x 683 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	1, 4
<i>United States v. Radue</i> , 707 F.2d 493 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 118 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	10

*United States v. Stokes*,  
124 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1997).....4

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

R.C. 2901.13(A)(2).....9
